
 

 

i

 

 

 

 

PLANNING 
AGENDA 

 

Tuesday, 19 January 2016 

 

The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 
NN1 1DE. 

 
6:00 pm 

 
 

 
 
Members of the Committee 

 
Councillor: Brian Oldham (Chair), Matthew Lynch (Deputy Chair) 

Councillors: Jane Birch, Julie Davenport, Matthew Golby, Anamul Haque (Enam), 
James Hill, Jamie Lane, Phil Larratt, Arthur McCutcheon, Dennis 
Meredith and Mohammad Aziz Rahman 

  

 
Chief Executive David Kennedy 

 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837587  
 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 

 AGENDA 

 
Meetings of the Planning Committee will take place at 6.00pm on 9 June, 30 June, 28 July, 2 September, 29 
September, 27 October, 24 November and 17

th
 December 2015 and 19 January, 16 February, 15 March, 12 

April, 10 May, 14 June 2016. 
 
The Council permits public speaking at the Planning Committee as outlined below: 
 
Who Can Speak At Planning Committee Meetings? 
 

 Up to 2 people who wish to object and up to 2 people who wish to support an individual planning 
applications or any other matter on the public agenda. 

 

 Any Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. If both Ward Councillors sit on the 
Planning Committee, they may nominate a substitute Councillor to speak on their behalf.  

 

 A representative of a Parish Council. 
 

How Do I Arrange To Speak? 
 

 Anyone wishing to speak (not including Ward Councillors who must let the Chair know before the start of 
the meeting) must have registered with the Council‟s Democratic Services section not later than midday on 
the day of the Committee. 
NB: the Council operate a „first come, first serve‟ policy and people not registered to speak will not be 
heard. If someone who has registered to speak does not attend the meeting their place may be relocated 
at the discretion of the Chair. 
 
Methods of Regis
[...]


1. APOLOGIES   
 

2. MINUTES   

Copy herewith  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES   
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION   
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED   

 

6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES   

Report of Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning.  
  
 

7. OTHER REPORTS   
 

(A) VARIATION OF S106 AGREEMENT DATED 21ST FEBRUARY 2011 
PURSUANT TO PLANNING PERMISSION WN/2010/0039 
(DEVELOPMENT OF 80 RESIDENTIAL UNITS) ON LAND OFF SOUTH 
MEADOW ROAD   

(Copy herewith) 
  
 

8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS   
 

(A) N/2015/1471 - TWO STOREY EXTENSION TO EXISTING BUILDING TO 
PROVIDE AN EIGHT CLASSROOM TEACHING BLOCK, LINK 
CORRIDOR TO EXISTING BUILDING, EXTENSION TO EXISTING 
SCHOOL ENTRANCE/RECEPTION AND ASSOCIATED ALTERATIONS. 
EXTERNAL WORKS INCLUDE 19 ADDITIONAL CAR PARKING SPACES, 
PEDESTRIAN ACCESS GATE AND ADDITIONAL HARD PLAY AREA. 
HARDINGSTONE COUNTY PRIMARY SCHOOL, MARTINS LANE   



 

 

(Copy herewith) 
  
 

9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS   
 

(A) N/2016/0014 - ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT APPLICATION FOR CROSS 
STREET BANNER. 75 ST GILES STREET AND MANNA HOUSE   

(Copy herewith) 
  
 

10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION   

ADDENDUM ATTACHED  
 

(A) N/2015/0999 AND N/2015/1000 - CHANGE OF USE FROM OFFICE (USE 
CLASS B1) TO CHILDRENS DAY NURSERY (USE CLASS D1) AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS AND LISTED BUILDING CONSENT 
APPLICATION FOR INTERNAL ALTERATIONS TO BUILDING AND 
ERECTION OF PALISADE FENCING. HOME FARM WORKS, ORCHARD 
HILL   

(Copy herewith) 
  
 

(B) N/2015/1067 - CONVERSION INTO 2NO 1-BED FLATS, 4NO NEW 1-BED 
FLATS AND 2NO NEW 2-BED SEMI-DETACHED DWELLINGS. 54 
ADAMS AVENUE   

(Copy herewith) 
  
 

(C) N/2015/1078  - CHANGE OF USE FROM DWELLING (USE CLASS C3) TO 
HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (USE CLASS C4) FOR 5NO 
RESIDENTS. 74 MILITARY ROAD   

(Copy herewith) 
  
 

(D) N/2015/1256 - CHANGE OF USE FROM DWELLING (USE CLASS C3) 
INTO HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (USE CLASS C4) FOR 3NO 
RESIDENTS. 13 UPPINGHAM STREET   

(Copy herewith) 
  
 

(E) N/2015/1314 - CHANGE OF USE FROM PUBLIC HOUSE (USE CLASS 
A4) INTO CONVENIENCE STORE (USE CLASS A1) INCLUDING 
ALTERATION AND EXTENSIONS, REAR STORAGE AND 
INSTALLATION OF 2NO SATELLITE DISHES ON ROOF. THE BARN 
OWL, OLDEN ROAD   

(Copy herewith) 
  
 

(F) N/2015/1344 - SINGLE STOREY FRONT EXTENSION. 31 CONEYGREE 
COURT   



 

 

(Copy herewith) 
  
 

11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS   

None  
 

12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION   

None  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  
 

 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 



 

 

 
 
PHOTOGRAPHY AND AUDIO/VISUAL RECORDINGS OF MEETINGS Anyone may record 
meetings of the Council, the Cabinet, any Committee or Sub-Committee of the Council 
through any audio, visual or written method to include taking photographs of meetings, 
filming meetings or making audio recordings of meetings. The Chair of the meeting shall 
have the discretion to revoke the permission in the event that the exercise of the permission 
is disturbing the conduct of the meeting in any way or when it is otherwise necessary due to 
the nature of the business being transacted at the meeting. Permission may only be 
exercised where the public have the right to attend the meeting; and if a meeting passes a 
motion to exclude the press and public, then in conjunction with this, all rights to record the 
meetings are removed.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 17 December 2015 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 
 
OFFICERS: 

Councillor Oldham (Chair); Councillors Birch, Golby, Haque, Hill, 
Lane, McCutcheon and Meredith 
 
David Hackforth (interim Head of Planning), Rita Bovey (Development 
Manager), David Rowen (Development Management Team Leader), 
Ben Clarke (Senior Planning Officer), Debbie Carter-Hughes 
(Solicitor), Michael Flynn (Democratic Services Officer) 

  
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Aziz, Larratt, Lynch and Davenport. 
 
2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings held on 27th October, 10th November and 24th 
November were agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That under the following items the members of the public listed below 
were granted leave to address the Committee: 
 
 
N/2015/0333 
Scott Bryden  
Mrs Cecily Richardson 
 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION 

The Chair declared a personal non pecuniary interest in item 10c as the Ward 
Councillor for West Hunsbury 
 
Councillor Hill declared a personal non pecuniary interest in item 10k as the Ward 
Councillor for Rectory Farm 
 
Councillor Meredith declared a personal non pecuniary interest in item 10i as the 
Ward Councillor for Talavera 
 

 
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

1

Agenda Item 2



None. 
 
6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Development Manager submitted a List of Current Appeals and Inquiries and 
elaborated thereon. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

 

 
7. OTHER REPORTS 

(A) N/2004/0930 - VARIATION OF S106 AGREEMENT ON LAND WEST OF 
HARVEY REEVES ROAD 

The Senior Planning Officer elaborated on a report submitted by the Director for 
Regeneration, Planning and Enterprise. It was reported that as the  Environment  
Agency  has  confirmed  that  satisfactory remediation has been carried out on the 
site the easement strip is 
[...]
as affordable housing to accept a contribution towards the 
provision of off-site affordable housing. 

 

 
8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None. 
 
9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None. 
 
10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 

(A) N/2015/0333 - HYBRID PLANNING APPLICATION COMPRISING: (A) FULL 
PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF A 1,810M2 NEW 
RETAIL FOOD STORE WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS FROM EARL 
STREET, LANDSCAPING AND CAR PARKING; AND (B) OUTLINE 
PLANNING APPLICATION WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT 
ACCESS (FROM GREAT RUSSELL STREET) OF UP TO 19 RESIDENTIAL 
DWELLINGS. FORMER NORTHAMPTON CHRONICLE AND ECHO SITE, 
UPPER MOUNTS, CASTLE 

The Senior Planning Officer elaborated on a report submitted by the Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning. It was reported that  the  applicant  had  
submitted  a  hybrid  planning  application  which  sought  full permission for a 
single element of the scheme (in this case the retail unit, its car parking, landscaping 
and access), whilst also seeking outline approval for the remainder (the residential 
accommodation), with the exception of access. In the event that the application is 
approved, a further application would be submitted to the Council to agree the 
outstanding details for the residential scheme, including scale, layout, landscaping 
and appearance. 
 
Mr Scott Bryden as the client’s Architect addressed the Committee and spoke in 
favour of the application. 
 
Mrs Cecily Richardson addressed the Committee and spoke in favour of the 
application. 
 
The Committee discussed the report 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE subject to S106 
agreement and the conditions as set out in the report  and for the following 

3



reason: 
 
1.1 The proposed development would result in the satisfactory reuse of 
this previously developed site on account of the proposal representing 
a sustainable commercial and residential development that would have a 
neutral
[...]
al of 

Intermediate Housing Unit such that it is in line with the Affordable Housing Provider’s ‘standard’ 
shared ownership lease. 
 

4. CONSIDERATIONS 
 

4.1 In January 2015 the Government consulted on proposals to streamline the resale of shared 
ownership properties.  In March 2015 the Department for Communities and Local Government 
published a summary of the responses received and the Government’s proposed way forward.  
The outcome of this consultation was that the Homes and Communities Agency published new 
model leases in August 2015 and the Government confirmed they would review shared 
ownership as part of the ongoing changes to housing policy.  In relation to the specific issue 
raised by this application the Government’s response to the consultation states that they consider 
that an eight week period for nominations prior to any property being put on the open market is 
appropriate. 

 
4.2 The proposed amendment to the period for nominations from 4 months to 8 weeks would 

therefore be better aligned with the provisions of the ‘standard’ shared ownership lease whilst 

REPORT TITLE: 

13

Agenda Item 7a



allowing sufficient time to establish if there is an interest in the property as a shared ownership 
property which should be established through the Help to Buy Agent which is Orbit Homes. 

 
4.3 The proposed reduction to a requirement for three to one independent assessment of the market 

value of the Intermediate Housing Unit is considered acceptable however the clause should be 
amended to require that the valuation is undertaken by a registered valuer. 

  
5. CONCLUSION 

5.1 The proposed variations would align the S106 Agreement with more recent changes in 
Government guidance in relation to the sale of shared ownership properties whilst maintaining an 
element of control over the disposal of shared ownership units.  The variations are therefore 
considered appropriate and acceptable.  All other obligations of the original Agreement wou
[...]
k on the footpath. 
 
My understanding of this application is that Hardingstone Parish Council and Hardingstone 
residents have not been notified of this application and so have had no opportunity to comment or 
object.  I was under the impression that I had 21 days from the application being submitted to 
comment.  NBC received this application on 22nd December, because of Christmas, I assume 
NBC forgot to notify Hardingstone Parish Council and residents of this application. 

 
 

9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATION 

25

Agenda Item 10



9a 
N/2016/0014 
Advertisement Consent application for cross street banner 
75 St Giles Street and Manna House 
 
No update. 
 

10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 
10a 
N/2015/0999 and N/2015/1000 
Change of use from Office (Use Class B1) to Children’s Day Nursery (Use Class D1) and 
associated works and listed building consent application for internal alterations to building 
and erection of palisade fencing 
Home Farm Works, Orchard Hill 
 
No update. 
 

10b 
N/2015/01067 
Conversion into 2no 1-bed flats, 4no new 1-bed flats and 2no new 2-bed semi-detached 
dwellings 
54 Adams Avenue 
 
One additional representation from a nearby occupier stating relieved to see the recommendation 
is for approval and that neighbours would have no objection to a resubmitted plan including off 
road parking and omitting the two houses. 
 

10c 
N/2015/1078 
Change of use from dwelling (Use Class C3) to house in multiple occupation (Use Class 
C4) for 5no residents  
74 Military Road 
 
No update. 
 

10d 
N/2015/1256 
Change of use from dwelling (Use Class C3) into house in multiple occupation (Use Class 
C4) for 3no residents 
13 Uppingham Street 
 
No update. 
 

10e 
N/2015/1314 
Change of use from public house (Use Class A4) into convenience store (Use Class A1) 
including alteration and extensions, rear storage and installation of 2no satellite dishes on 
roof 
The Barn Owl, Olden Road 
 
3 further objections received: 

 Already have 
[...]
nd delivery hours as 

requested by Environmental Health could not be reasonably imposed. 

Condition 5 – Remove.  Should permission be granted for the use of the premises as a shop the 

first floor could be used for up to two flats under permitted development rights. 

Condition 6 – Amended Plans Condition - Revised refuse storage location. 

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 

plans: 15.2105.115.P2, 15.2105.110.P4, 15.2105.100.P2, 15.2105.103.P2, 15.2105.104.P2, 

15.2105.101.P2, 15.2105.102.P2, 15.2105.113.P4, 15.2105.114.P2, 15.2105.112.P3, 

15.2105.111.P2. 

 

10f 
N/2015/1344 
Single storey front extension 
31 Coneygree Court 
 
No update. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

28



 
 
 

 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE: 19th January 2016 
DIRECTORATE: Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
DIRECTOR:          Steven Boyes 
 
APPLICATION REF: N/2015/1448 
   

Lakeview House Old Persons Home, 88 Churchill Avenue 

 
DESCRIPTION:  Demolition of existing 2 storey building and associated 

buildings            
 
WARD:  Eastfield Ward            
 
APPLICANT:  Northampton Partnership Homes            
AGENT:  Northampton Partnership Homes            
 
REFERRED BY: Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning  
REASON: NBC owns the land  
               
DEPARTURE:  No 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION: 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 That the Authority’s Prior Approval will not be required for the method of demolition 
and proposed restoration of the site for the following reason: 
 
The means of demolition and the proposed restoration of the site are considered to 
be acceptable and would be consistent with the aims and objectives of policies of the 
West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1  The application is made under Part 11 of Schedule 2 of The Town and Country 

Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015. This requires a dev
[...]
he Development Plan 
for the purposes of this application comprises the adopted West Northamptonshire 
Joint Core Strategy (2014). 
 

5.2  National Policies 
 

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) sets out the current aims and 
objectives for the planning system and how these should be applied.  In delivering 
sustainable development, decisions should have regard to the mutually dependent 
social, economic and environmental roles of the planning system.  The NPPF should 
be read as one complete document.  

5.3       West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (2014) 

The West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (JCS) provides an up to date 
evidence base and considers the current Government requirements for plan making 
as it has been prepared in full conformity with the NPPF. Policies of particular 
relevance are: 
 
Policy S10 Sustainable Development Principles requires the highest standards of 
sustainable development. 
 
 

 

30



6. APPRAISAL 
 
6.1      For Prior Notification for demolition, the only considerations are the matters in relation    

to the means of demolition and the proposed restoration of the site. 
 
6.2    It is considered that demolishing the building using mechanised means would be 

appropriate for this building and in this location. Similarly restoring the site to a 
condition to potentially allow for future development is also considered to be 
acceptable.  The site will also be secured by fencing and lockable gates. 

 
7. CONCLUSION 
 
7.1 The means of demolition and the proposed restoration of the site are considered to 

be acceptable and would be consistent with the aims and objectives of policies of the 
West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
8. CONDITIONS 
 
8.1 Schedule 2, Part 11 of The Town and Country Planning (General                                                                          

Permitted Development) Order 2015 stipulates that where prior approva
[...]
11.1    None. 

 
12.  SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
12.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to securing the 

objectives, visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate Plan together with those of 
associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

 
 

42



 

43



 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE: 19th January 2016 
DIRECTORATE: Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
DIRECTOR:          Steven Boyes 
 
APPLICATION REF: N/2015/1067 
   

54 Adams Avenue 

 
DESCRIPTION:  Conversion into 2no. 1 bed flats, 4no. new 1 bed flats 

and 2no. new 2 bed semi-detached dwellings  
(retrospective application)            

 
WARD:  Abington Ward            
 
APPLICANT:  Oakmead Developments Ltd            
AGENT:  Ian Abrams Architect            
 
REFERRED BY: Cllr Z Smith  
REASON: Concern about parking  
               
DEPARTURE:  No 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION: 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 REFUSAL for the following reason: 
 
 There proposed development does not provide any on-site parking facility.  Due to 

the current existing oversubscribed nature of on-street parking in the area, the 
proposed development would have a detrimental impact upon highway and 
pedestrian safety and the amenities of existing residents of the area as the 
development would result in inappropriate parking and exacerbate the existing 
problem. The proposal is thereby contrary to Policy S10 of the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and Policy H6 of the Northampton Local Plan. 

 
2. BACKGROUND AND THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 Planning permission was granted for the provision of 8 residential units in 2010, 

subject to a unilateral agreement to provide a contribution towards highway mitigation 
in the area. This was subject to a condition that required the development to 
commence within three years from the date of that permission. As no material works 
took place on the site within this timescale, the permission expired. Notwithstanding 
this, some wor
[...]
 Corporate Plan together with those of 
associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

 

75



 

76


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 List of Current Appeals and Inquiries
	7a Variation of S106 Agreement dated 21st February 2011 pursuant to planning permission WN/2010/0039 (Development of 80 residential units) on land off South Meadow Road
	8a N/2015/1471 - Two storey extension to existing building to provide an eight classroom teaching block, link corridor to existing building, extension to existing school entrance/reception and associated alterations. External works include 19 additional car parking spaces, pedestrian access gate and additional hard play area. Hardingstone County Primary School, Martins Lane
	9a N/2016/0014 - Advertisement consent application for cross street banner. 75 St Giles Street and Manna House
	10 Items For Determination
	N.2015.1448 Report

	10a N/2015/0999 and N/2015/1000 - Change of use from Office (Use Class B1) to Childrens Day Nursery (Use Class D1) and associated works and listed building consent application for internal alterations to building and erection of palisade fencing. Home Farm Works, Orchard Hill
	10b N/2015/1067 - Conversion into 2no 1-bed flats, 4no new 1-bed flats and 2no new 2-bed semi-detached dwellings. 54 Adams Avenue
	10c N/2015/1078  - Change of use from dwelling (Use Class C3) to house in multiple occupation (Use Class C4) for 5no residents. 74 Military Road
	10d N/2015/1256 - Change of use from dwelling (Use Class C3) into house in multiple occupation (Use Class C4) for 3no residents. 13 Uppingham Street
	10e N/2015/1314 - Change of use from public house (Use Class A4) into convenience store (Use Class A1) including alteration and extensions, rear storage and installation of 2no satellite dishes on roof. The Barn Owl, Olden Road
	10f N/2015/1344 - Single storey front extension. 31 Coneygree Court



Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 19 January 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Oldham (Chair); Councillor Lynch (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Birch, Davenport, Golby, Hill, Larratt, McCutcheon and 
Meredith 
 

OFFICERS: Steven Boyes, Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning, 
David Hackforth (interim Head of Planning), David Rowen 
(Development Management Team Leader), Nicky Toon (Principal 
Planning Officer), Theresa Boyd (Solicitor), Emma Powley  
(Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Aziz and Lane.  
 
2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17th December 2015 were agreed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That under the following items, the members of the public and 
Councillors listed below were granted leave to address the Committee: 
 
N/2015/1471 
Alan Pease 
Jan Bolton 
Councillor Nunn 
Kay Ringwood 
Duncan Mills 
 
N/2015/0999 & N/2015/1000 
Ian Richardson 
Steve Harold 
David Brede 
Councillor Malpas 
Matthew Taylor 
 
N/2015/1067 
Mr Fruish 
Tracey Dell 
Councillor Ansell 
Councillor Smith 
Ian Abrams 
Joe Wooldridge 



 
N/2015/1078 
Councillor Stone 
 
N/2015/1256 
David Croissant 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION 

Councillor Meredith declared a personal, non- pecuniary interest in Item 8a as a 
County Councillor and member of the Development Control Committee. 
 
Councillor McCutcheon declared a personal, non- pecuniary interest in Item 8a as a 
County Councillor and member of the Development Control Committee. 
 
Councillor Golby declared a personal, non- pecuniary interest in Item 8a as a County 
Councillor and Cabinet Member for Learning, Skills and Education. 
 
Councillor Larratt declared a personal, non- pecuniary interest in Item 8a as 
Chairman of Northamptonshire County Council. 
 

 
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

RESOLVED: That the determination of the following item, which was 
considered by the Chair to be a Matter of Urgency because of 
the undue delay if consideration of it was delayed, be as 
follows: 

 
Because it concerned a prior notification application on which the Council has only 28 
days to make a decision. That would not provide sufficient time for the application to 
be considered by the next meeting of the Planning Committee on 16th February 2016. 
 
The Development Management Team Leader submitted a report that sought 
approval for a proposed demolition of a redundant care home building using 
machinery leave to the site in developable condition.  
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Authority’s Prior Approval was not required for the method of 
demolition and proposed restoration of the site for the following reason: 
 
The means of demolition and the proposed restoration of the site are 
considered to be acceptable and would be consistent with the aims and 
objectives of policies of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 



6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Development Management Team Leader submitted a List of Current Appeals 
and Inquiries and elaborated thereon. It was noted that 4 Appeals had been 
dismissed. He advised that the details of the decision were available on the Borough 
Council’s website 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

 
7. OTHER REPORTS 

(A) VARIATION OF S106 AGREEMENT DATED 21ST FEBRUARY 2011 
PURSUANT TO PLANNING PERMISSION WN/2010/0039 (DEVELOPMENT 
OF 80 RESIDENTIAL UNITS) ON LAND OFF SOUTH MEADOW ROAD 

The Principal Planning Officer elaborated on a report submitted by the Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning. It was explained that the application sought 
to vary the affordable housing provisions in relation to the disposal of Intermediate 
Housing Units. 
 
In response to questions asked, the Principal Planning Officer explained that the 
proposed variation would align the S106 Agreement with more recent changes in 
Government guidance in relation to the sale of shared ownership properties whilst 
maintaining control over the disposal of shared ownership units.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. The Committee AGREED to the variation of affordable housing provisions in 
the Section 106 agreement dated 21st February 2011 as set out in the Report. 

 
 
8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

(A) N/2015/1471 - TWO STOREY EXTENSION TO EXISTING BUILDING TO 
PROVIDE AN EIGHT CLASSROOM TEACHING BLOCK, LINK CORRIDOR 
TO EXISTING BUILDING, EXTENSION TO EXISTING SCHOOL 
ENTRANCE/RECEPTION AND ASSOCIATED ALTERATIONS. EXTERNAL 
WORKS INCLUDE 19 ADDITIONAL CAR PARKING SPACES, 
PEDESTRIAN ACCESS GATE AND ADDITIONAL HARD PLAY AREA. 
HARDINGSTONE COUNTY PRIMARY SCHOOL, MARTINS LANE 

At this point of the meeting, Councillors Meredith, Golby and McCutcheon left the 
room having declared an interest in the Item under Item 4 of the agenda. 
 
The Development Management Team Leader submitted a report on behalf of the 
Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and elaborated thereon. Member’s 
attention was drawn to additional information included in the addendum.  
 
Alan Peas, a resident of St Martin’s Lane, spoke against the proposed development.  
In response to questions asked, Mr Pease stated that there was no suitable parking 
alternatives apart from the water tower which was allocated for staff parking and 
unsuitable for two-way traffic.  
 



Jan Bolton, as a Hardingstone Parish Councillor, spoke against the proposed 
development. 
 
Councillor Nunn, as the Ward Councillor, spoke against the proposed development. 
In response to questions asked, Councillor Nunn confirmed that he had no issue with 
the proposed extension of the building, but that the possible increased traffic issue 
was the major concern.  
 
Kaye Ringwood, as the head of Schools Admissions at Northamptonshire County 
Council, spoke in favour of the proposed development. Responding to questions 
asked, she stated that they were still in communication with the Highways Authority 
and that there had been extensive negotiations with residents.   
 
Duncan Mills, a representative of MRC Academy Trust, spoke in favour of the 
proposed development.  
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Planning Committee of the Borough Council supports the principle of the 
extension of the school however it is seriously concerned over the impact on the 
surrounding road network and road safety as a result of the increase in pupil 
numbers and consequently vehicle movements and on-street car parking. The 
applicant should work with the Local Highway Authority, the Parish Council and local 
residents to address these concerns. 
 
The Committee also wished for the County Planning Authority to give consideration 
to its previous decision on a similar application at Kingsthorpe when determining this 
matter. 
 
At this point of the meeting Councillors Meredith, Golby and McCutcheon re-joined 
the Committee. 
 
9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

(A) N/2016/0014 - ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT APPLICATION FOR CROSS 
STREET BANNER. 75 ST GILES STREET AND MANNA HOUSE 

The Development Management Team Leader submitted a report on behalf of the 
Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and elaborated thereon.  
 
The Committee discussed the report.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE subject to Standard 
Advertisement Conditions. As the consultation period was yet to expire, it was 
AGREED that delegated authority be given to the Director of Regeneration, 
Enterprise and Planning to assess and resolve any outstanding consultation 
responses.   
 



 
10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 

(A) N/2015/0999 AND N/2015/1000 - CHANGE OF USE FROM OFFICE (USE 
CLASS B1) TO CHILDRENS DAY NURSERY (USE CLASS D1) AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS AND LISTED BUILDING CONSENT APPLICATION 
FOR INTERNAL ALTERATIONS TO BUILDING AND ERECTION OF 
PALISADE FENCING. HOME FARM WORKS, ORCHARD HILL 

The Development Management Team Leader submitted a report on behalf of the 
Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and elaborated thereon. It was 
explained that there were two applications, one being a planning application, the 
other a listed building application.  
 
Ian Richardson, spoke as a local resident, and spoke against the application.  
 
Steve Harold, the Managing Director of the business next door, spoke against the 
application. 
 
David Brede, Billing Parish Councillor, spoke against the application. 
 
Councillor Malpas, as the Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee and spoke 
against the application.  
 
Matthew Taylor, spoke on behalf of the applicant and spoke in favour of the 
application. In response to questions asked, Mr Taylor confirmed that there would be 
a mixture of Full and Part time staff, some of whom lived in close proximity to the 
application and therefore would not require parking at the proposed site.  
 
The Committee discussed the report.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That both applications be deferred for further considerations of highway matters. 
 
(B) N/2015/1067 - CONVERSION INTO 2NO 1-BED FLATS, 4NO NEW 1-BED 

FLATS AND 2NO NEW 2-BED SEMI-DETACHED DWELLINGS. 54 ADAMS 
AVENUE 

The Development Management Team Leader submitted a report on behalf of the 
Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and elaborated thereon. Members 
attention was drawn to the addendum and it was noted that a further two letters of 
representations had been received.  
 
Mr Fruish, a local resident, addressed the Committee and spoke against the 
application. In response to questions asked, he stated that the parking issues were 
much greater in the evening. 
 
Tracey Dell, a local resident, addressed the Committee and spoke against the 
application.  
 
Councillor Ansell, a Ward Councillor for Abington, addressed the Committee and 
spoke against the application.  



 
Councillor Smith, a Ward Councillor for Abington, addressed the Committee and 
spoke against the application.  
 
Ian Abrams, the architect, addressed the Committee and spoke in favour of the 
application.  
 
Joe Wooldridge addressed the Committee and spoke in favour of the application.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
There proposed development does not provide any on-site parking facility.  Due to 
the current existing oversubscribed nature of on-street parking in the area, the 
proposed development would have a detrimental impact upon highway and 
pedestrian safety and the amenities of existing residents of the area as the 
development would result in inappropriate parking and exacerbate the existing 
problem. The proposal is thereby contrary to Policy S10 of the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and Policy H6 of the Northampton Local Plan. 
 
 
(C) N/2015/1078  - CHANGE OF USE FROM DWELLING (USE CLASS C3) TO 

HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (USE CLASS C4) FOR 5NO 
RESIDENTS. 74 MILITARY ROAD 

The Principal Planning Officer submitted a report on behalf of the Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and elaborated thereon. 
 
Councillor Stone, as the Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee and spoke 
against the application.  
 
In response to questions asked the Principal Planning Officer explained that they 
could enforce conditions by contacting the enforcement team and would examine the 
landlord’s records and contact the private sector housing team 
 
The Committee discussed the application 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED by reason of the loss of a dwelling that could be 
occupied as a single small scale family home, the development would fail to ensure 
the provision of an adequate mixture of house types within the area which fails to 
comply with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy 
H5 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 
 

 
(D) N/2015/1256 - CHANGE OF USE FROM DWELLING (USE CLASS C3) INTO 

HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (USE CLASS C4) FOR 3NO 
RESIDENTS. 13 UPPINGHAM STREET 



The Principal Planning Officer submitted a report on behalf of the Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and elaborated thereon. 
 
David Croissant, as the owner/landlord spoke in favour of the application.  
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
(E) N/2015/1314 - CHANGE OF USE FROM PUBLIC HOUSE (USE CLASS A4) 

INTO CONVENIENCE STORE (USE CLASS A1) INCLUDING ALTERATION 
AND EXTENSIONS, REAR STORAGE AND INSTALLATION OF 2NO 
SATELLITE DISHES ON ROOF. THE BARN OWL, OLDEN ROAD 

The Chair noted that the item was to be deferred until the next meeting on 16th 
February. The Head of Planning advised that the Council had received a further 
nomination   for listing the property as an asset of community value. This was an 
important planning consideration, which would affect permitted development rights 
and the “fallback” position referred to in the officer’s report, relating to the principle of 
the change of use.  
 
The application was therefore deferred in order to provide an updated report for 
consideration by Committee, which would assess the change of use in the light of the 
current situation both with or without permitted development rights. 
 

 
(F) N/2015/1344 - SINGLE STOREY FRONT EXTENSION. 31 CONEYGREE 

COURT 

The Principal Planning Officer submitted a report on behalf of the Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and elaborated thereon. 
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 

 
11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

None 
 
12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION 

None  
 

The meeting concluded at 9.16pm 
 
 


